



LYDIAN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017

August 9, 2017

Contents

ABOUT THIS MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	3
Q2 2017 HIGHLIGHTS	3
ABOUT LYDIAN	4
SECOND QUARTER AND RECENT DEVELOPMENTS	4
SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION	5
SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS	10
OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA	11
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES	11
TAXES PAID IN ARMENIA	13
FINANCIAL AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS.....	14
SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS, CONTRACTS AND OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS	16
COMMITMENTS	17
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS	18
CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES.....	18
DISCLOSURES AND INTERNAL CONTROLS	19
DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING	19
MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	20
RISK FACTORS	20
CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS.....	20
GLOSSARY OF DEFINED TERMS	23

ABOUT THIS MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This MD&A of the consolidated financial condition and results of operations of Lydian International Limited ("Lydian" or the "Company") was prepared as of August 9, 2017. It is intended to supplement and complement the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes as of and for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2017. Financial information was prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. All monetary figures are expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated. Refer to the Glossary of Defined Terms for definitions of capitalized terms and acronyms used in this MD&A.

Lydian's business is subject to numerous risks and uncertainties that should be considered when reading this MD&A and other disclosures of the Company. Certain forward-looking statements are included in the MD&A. In addition, measured, indicated and inferred mineral resources are based on terms recognized by Canadian regulations. Therefore, readers are encouraged to read the Risk Factors and Cautionary Statements section of this MD&A.

Additional information about Lydian is included in the AIF available at www.lydianinternational.co.uk and the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com.

Q2 2017 HIGHLIGHTS

The summer construction season in Armenia is providing opportunity for progress and completion of significant earthwork projects. As of June 30, 2017, project commitments totaled 72% of estimated total project costs. First gold production is targeted for mid-2018. Key accomplishments during Q2 2017 included:

- *Materials Handling System*
 - The first modular steel structures for the overland conveyer were delivered to site
 - The first shipment of structural steel for the crushing plant was delivered to site
 - Earthworks for the crushing and screening plant platform commenced
- *Mine Operations*
 - Work started on the mine haul road
 - Shipment of the Caterpillar primary mine mobile equipment commenced
- *Heap Leach Facility*
 - Topsoil stripping has begun
 - The temporary sediment control dam was completed
 - The contract for supplying and installing the HLF geomembrane liner was awarded
- *Processing Plant*
 - Equipment fabrication is under way
 - Pre-assembled modules have been loaded for shipment
- *Infrastructure*
 - The local hotel that was recently renovated is fully occupied
 - Work is complete on the Adsorption Desorption Refining ("ADR") plant platform

- *Financing*
 - Received first advance of \$25 million under the Term Loan Agreement
 - Extended contractual commercial production date three months to September 30, 2018
- *Sustainability*
 - Biodiversity programs successfully advancing to achieve compliance with international standards
 - Membership on Armenia's EITI Multi-Stakeholder Group and participation in several working groups
 - Preparation of the Company's 2016 Sustainability Report continues, with publication expected Q3 2017

ABOUT LYDIAN

Lydian is a gold developer focusing on construction at its 100%-owned Amulsar Gold Project, located in south-central Armenia. Amulsar presents an opportunity for a large-scale, low-cost operation with production expected to begin in mid-2018. Open pit mining and conventional heap leach processing contribute to excellent scale and economic potential. Amulsar will be Armenia's largest gold mine, with estimated mineral resources containing 3.5 million measured and indicated gold ounces and 1.3 million inferred gold ounces. Gold production is targeted to average approximately 225,000 ounces annually over an initial 10-year mine life as outlined in the Q1 2017 Technical Report. Existing mineral resources and open extensions provide opportunities to improve average annual production and extend the mine life. Lydian is committed to good international industry practices in all aspects of its operations including production, sustainability, and corporate social responsibility.

The Company's Ordinary Shares began trading under the symbol LYD on January 10, 2008, and the Warrants began trading under the symbol LYD.WT on May 26, 2016.

SECOND QUARTER AND RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

Key developments occurring during Q2 2017 and more recently through the date of this MD&A include:

- *Materials Handling System* – Major pieces of equipment for the crushing plant, including the jaw crusher, a secondary cone crusher, rock breaker, pan feeders, and screen liners have all arrived at site. The material handling system includes crushing and screening equipment and the overland conveyor, all supplied by Sandvik. Components have been shipping during Q2 2017 as fabrication is completed. Modular steel structures for the overland conveyor and other structural steel components are arriving on site and will continue throughout Q3 2017. Excavation of the crushing platform is advancing.
- *Mine Operations* – Caterpillar remains on schedule in manufacturing the primary mine mobile equipment. The first phase of equipment, consisting of a 6040 hydraulic shovel, one 944 front end loader, five 789D haul trucks and other equipment, was shipped in July 2017. Deliveries to Amulsar and assembly are expected over the balance of Q3 2017.
- *Heap Leach Facility* – Major earthworks continue and construction of the HLF has commenced with topsoil stripping, preparation of the sub-base for the geomembrane, and completion of the temporary sediment control dam.
- *Processing Plant* – The ADR plant is being fabricated in South Africa by Azmet. Pre-assembled modules have been loaded for shipment later this month. Delivery is expected by late Q3 2017. The concrete foundations contract has been awarded and the concrete batch plant components have arrived at site.

- *Infrastructure* – ABB is supplying all major site-wide electrical and control systems. Fabrication of the main substation and distribution grid, integrated automation and process control by optimized solutions, motors and drive systems is advancing in accordance with the manufacturer’s planned delivery schedules. Electrical transformers are scheduled for shipment this month, with delivery anticipated during Q4 2017.
- *Financing* – On June 30, 2017, Lydian received the first advance of \$25 million under the Term Loan Agreement and amended the agreement to provide for a second advance of \$25 million by August 15, 2017, subject to applicable conditions precedent. The commercial production date was extended by three months to September 30, 2018.
- *Sustainability* – Biodiversity programs are successfully advancing as planned to achieve compliance with international standards. Potentilla porphyrantha studies demonstrate positive potential for *ex situ* conservation and propagation from seed. Planning activities and assessments are being completed in support of establishing the Jermuk National Park as a biodiversity offset. Lydian is also supporting Armenia’s implementation of the Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative with membership on the EITI Multi-Stakeholder Group and participation in several working groups. Preparation of the Company’s 2016 Sustainability Report continues, with publication expected Q3 2017.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Results of Operations

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Interest income	\$ 119	\$ 59	\$ 285	\$ 61
Employee salaries and benefits expense	937	924	1,957	1,778
General and administrative	840	891	1,691	1,586
Loss on financial instruments at fair value, net	696	12,645	11,017	12,645
Other income, net	(762)	(495)	(887)	(621)
Total Expenses	1,711	13,965	13,778	15,388
Net loss	(1,592)	(13,906)	(13,493)	(15,327)
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.06)

The Company had no revenues other than interest income from bank deposits for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016. The increase in interest income in 2017 is due to interest on funds received in connection with the Financing Transactions, the Offering and the EBRD Private Placement which occurred during 2016.

Overall, employee salaries and benefit expense for the three months ended June 30, 2017 was comparable to the three months ended June 30, 2016, while there was an increase in headcount and share-based compensation, it was offset by the capitalization of project-related salaries once the construction decision was made in May 2016.

Employee salaries and benefit expense for the six months ended June 30, 2017 increased over the same period in 2016 due to the introduction of the share-based compensation plan in Q3 2016, there was no such expenditures in the six months ended June 30, 2016.

General and administrative expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 were comparable over the same periods in 2016. There was a modest increase in legal and professional fees in connection with increased activities of the business in 2017, partially offset by certain project-related general and administrative costs that are capitalized.

Financial instruments include derivative assets and derivative liabilities recorded at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized as a loss (gain) at each reporting period. Such derivatives were first recognized on May 26, 2016 (inception) in connection with the Financing Transactions. The tables below summarize the sources of loss on financial instruments at fair value for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016:

Summary of Derivative Assets/(Liabilities)	Derivative Assets (Liabilities)					Gain (Loss)
	Stream Prepayment Option	Offtake Agreement	Stream Commodity Linked Repayment	Warrants, Public Offering	Warrants, Loan Fee	
Fair Value Hierarchy Level	3	3	3	2	2	
Fair value at December 31, 2016	\$ 1,308	\$ (21,178)	\$ 6,284	\$ (4,261)	\$ (512)	
Change in fair value	983	(2,627)	(8,413)	(323)	59	\$ (10,321)
Fair value at March 31, 2017	\$ 2,291	\$ (23,805)	\$ (2,129)	\$ (4,584)	\$ (453)	
Change in fair value	(144)	(97)	(2,287)	1,769	63	\$ (696)
Fair value at June 30, 2017:	\$ 2,147	\$ (23,902)	\$ (4,416)	\$ (2,815)	\$ (390)	

Summary of Derivative Assets/(Liabilities)	Derivative Assets (Liabilities)					Gain (Loss)
	Stream Prepayment Option	Offtake Agreement	Stream Commodity Linked Repayment	Warrants, Public Offering	Warrants, Loan Fee	
Fair Value Hierarchy Level	3	3	3	2	2	
Fair value at May 26, 2016	\$ 3,069	\$ (21,922)	\$ -	\$ (8,695)	\$ (665)	
Change in fair value	2,100	(3,754)	(9,466)	(1,431)	(94)	\$ (12,645)
Fair value at June 30, 2016:	\$ 5,169	\$ (25,676)	\$ (9,466)	\$ (10,126)	\$ (759)	

The stream prepayment option is a derivative asset associated with Lydian's right to reduce its delivery obligation. Exercise of this option is more likely to occur as the gold or silver price trends higher, which would be recognized as an increase in fair value. For the three months ended June 30, 2017, the gold price decreased from \$1,247 to \$1,240 resulting in a decrease in fair value of \$0.1 million. For the six months ended June 30, 2017, the gold price increased from \$1,150 to \$1,240 resulting in an increase in the fair value of \$0.8 million. For the three months ended June 30, 2016, the gold price increased from \$1,220 to \$1,321 resulting in an increase in fair value of \$2.1 million. The increase in fair value was the same for the six months ended June 30, 2016 because the stream prepayment option originated May 26, 2016.

The Offtake Agreement derivative is a liability associated with a quotational period pricing mechanism. Gold price and volatility are the key variables that effect its fair value. For the three months ended June 30, 2017, the gold price and volatility remained substantially unchanged, resulting in a loss of \$0.1 million. For the six months ended June 30, 2017, a gold price increase from \$1,150 to \$1,240 is the primary cause for the \$2.7 million loss, as volatility remained reasonable constant. For the three months ended June 30, 2016, volatility increased and the gold price increased from \$1,220 to \$1,321 resulting in the \$3.8 million loss. The loss was the same for the six months ended June 30, 2016 because the Offtake Agreement derivative originated May 26, 2016.

The stream commodity linked repayment derivative is associated with Lydian's obligation to deliver gold and silver under the Stream Agreement. This derivative was deemed to be a swap, which had a zero fair value at inception as the strike price was deemed to be equal to the market price. An increase in the gold price above the inception gold price of \$1,220 causes a derivative liability, while a decrease in the gold price below the inception price of \$1,220 causes a derivative asset. For the three months ended June 30, 2017, the gold price decreased from \$1,247 to \$1,240 which caused a minor reduction in this derivative liability. However, this was offset by Lydian revising its estimates for gold prices in years beyond the normal forward curves. During the six months ended June 30, 2017 the gold price increased from \$1,150 to \$1,240, and due to the change in estimates for long-term gold prices, a \$10.7 million loss was recognized for the six months ended June 30, 2017, and what was a derivative asset at December 31, 2016 became a derivative liability.

The Public Offering Warrants represents a derivative liability linked, in part, to Lydian's share price relative to the strike price of the Public Offering Warrants. Other key factors affecting fair value are the expected volatility of the stock price, the time remaining until the exercise date, and the exercise price of the Public Offering Warrants relative to the stock price. Lydian's share price decreased slightly from C\$0.37 to C\$0.36 during the three months ended June 30, 2017. This decrease in price was more than offset by the reduction in the remaining term of the Public Offering Warrants. The net effect was a \$1.8 million gain recognized during the three months ended June 30, 2017. Lydian's share price increased from C\$0.33 to C\$0.36 during the six months ended June 30, 2017. While this larger increase in share price reduced the effect of the reduction in the remaining term of the Public Offering Warrants a net gain of \$1.4 million resulted for this period. A net loss of \$1.4 million occurred for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2016. This mostly reflects an increase in Lydian's share from C\$0.35 to C\$0.38 from May 26, 2016 to June 30, 2016.

Other income consists of gains on foreign currency exchange. The Company holds currency in denominations of its primary expenditures, being the U.S. Dollar, the Canadian Dollar, the Euro and the Armenian DRAM. For all periods presented, the Canadian Dollar, the Euro, and the Armenian DRAM strengthened against the U.S. dollar resulting in gains for all periods presented.

There was no income tax expense, no extraordinary transactions, nor any significant end of reporting period adjustments during the periods presented.

Summary of Balance Sheet Data

The following table summarises the Company's financial position:

	As of	
	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Cash & cash equivalents	\$ 70,836	\$ 137,196
Restricted cash	7,020	9,078
Other current assets	4,838	1,058
Mineral property, plant & equipment, net	203,249	111,648
Derivative assets	2,147	7,592
Deferred financing costs	19,476	18,955
Other non-current assets	8,667	5,952
Total assets	<u>\$ 316,233</u>	<u>\$ 291,479</u>
Current liabilities	\$ 12,563	\$ 5,905
Stream liability	64,802	60,269
Debt	30,982	10,981
Derivative liabilities	31,523	25,951
Provisions	1,143	452
Total equity	<u>175,220</u>	<u>187,921</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>\$ 316,233</u>	<u>\$ 291,479</u>

Cash and cash equivalents decreased by \$66.4 million. Cash expenditures for Amulsar were \$84.4 million, operating activities consumed \$5.8 million, offset by \$23.8 million of net proceeds received from financing transactions. See Summary of Cash Flows for additional detail.

Restricted cash decreased by \$2.1 million for partial purchase of the permanent residence camp of \$1.6 million and \$0.4 million related to expenditures for the ADR Plant.

The increase in other current assets of \$3.8 million relates to a \$4 million payment to an equipment supplier which will be refunded upon replacement with the arranged equipment financing.

During the first half of 2017, the Company incurred \$91.5 million of expenditures for Amulsar. Construction activities for the year include: design and commencement of fabrication of the crushing and screening facility, the conveyor, the ADR Plant, worker accommodations, electrical equipment, mine fleet, and earthworks for access roads, haul roads, and platforms. Costs incurred for the six months ended June 30, 2017 were:

	For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2017	
General Project Costs	\$	5.0
Infrastructure		2.2
Material Handling Systems		34.1
Heap Leach, ADR and Process Facilities		5.6
Site Services & Utilities		3.6
Indirect Costs		21.0
Owner's Costs		4.4
Mine Fleet		8.7
Other		6.9
	\$	<u>91.5</u>

Deferred financing costs increased by \$0.5 million during the six-month period ended June 30, 2017 due to \$4.5 million of costs for the equipment financing agreements and fees associated with the \$25.0 million Term Loan advance to the Company. These increases were offset by \$4.0 million of costs that were reclassified against the Term Loan upon the initial draw.

The increase in other non-current assets of \$2.7 million is due to a \$1.8 million increase of refundable VAT from expenditures with local Armenian earthworks contractors and a \$0.9 million increase of refundable VAT from import vendors, specifically for the permanent residence camp.

The increase in current liabilities of \$6.7 million is due to increased construction activities at Amulsar, a portion of the equipment financing and Term Loan that are due within one year (Ameriabank Term Facility and the Term Loan), and increases in deferred financing cost related to the \$25 million Term Loan advance.

The increase of \$4.5 million of the stream liability is related to interest and amortization of financing costs for the six-month period ended June 30, 2017.

The \$20.0 million increase in long-term debt is related to \$25.0 million of proceeds received from the Term Loan in June 2017, offset by \$4.0 million financing costs, as well as \$1.0 million that was reclassified to current liabilities because such amounts are due within one year.

The increase of \$0.7 million in provisions relates to land disturbances (construction activity) at the Heap Leach Facility, site access and haul roads, and platforms for the crushing and screening facility and the ADR Plant.

Total equity decreased by \$12.7 million as a result of a \$13.5 million comprehensive loss recognized for the six months ended June 30, 2017, offset by a \$0.8 million increase in the reserve for share-based compensation. Of the comprehensive loss, \$11.0 million related to changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments.

Summary of Cash Flows

The following table is a summary of cash flows:

	For the six months period ended June 30,	
	2017	2016
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	\$ 137,196	\$ 28,554
Cash used in operations	(5,750)	(3,046)
Cash used in investing activities	(84,388)	(4,848)
Cash provided from financing activities	23,777	103,080
Foreign exchange effect on cash	1	(98)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 70,836</u>	<u>\$ 123,642</u>

Cash used in operations during six months ended June 30, 2017 increased over the same period in 2016 by \$2.7 million due to payments for the 2016 short-term incentive plan, increased headcount and increased general and administrative costs.

Cash used in investing activities increased \$79.6 million over the same period in 2016. The activities for the six months ended June 30, 2017 relate to payments to vendors for the crushing and screening facility, conveyor, ADR Plant, worker accommodations, electrical equipment, mine fleet, earthworks for access roads, haul roads, and platforms, and management fees.

Cash provided from financing activities were \$79.4 million less than the same period in 2016. The \$23.8 million of proceeds received in 2017 relate to the first draw on the Term Loan. The \$103.1 million of proceeds received in 2016 relate to the Financing Transactions.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

A summary of the Company's results of operations for the eight most recently completed quarters is:

	<u>Q2 2017</u>	<u>Q1 2017</u>	<u>Q4 2016</u>	<u>Q3 2016</u>
Net sales	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Net income (loss)	\$ (1,592)	\$ (11,901)	\$ 21,536	\$ (3,947)
Net income (loss) per share (basic and diluted)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.01)

	<u>Q2 2016</u>	<u>Q1 2016</u>	<u>Q4 2015</u>	<u>Q3 2015</u>
Net sales	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Net income (loss)	\$ (13,906)	\$ (1,421)	\$ (1,771)	\$ (757)
Net income (loss) per share (basic and diluted)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)

The Company's financial results are not significantly impacted by seasonality at this time.

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

A summary of the Company's share capital is:

	As of August 9, 2017	As of June 30, 2017	As of December 31, 2016
Ordinary shares	699,449,253	699,449,253	699,449,253
Warrants	104,187,500	104,187,500	104,187,500
Stock options	5,730,000	5,730,000	5,760,000
Restricted stock units	13,112,472	13,112,472	5,428,972

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Working capital as of June 30, 2017 was \$70.1 million compared to \$141.4 million as of December 31, 2016. This decrease of \$71.3 million resulted primarily from Amulsar construction expenditures, partially offset by receipt of the initial draw of \$25 million under the Term Loan.

The current level of working capital is sufficient to advance all ongoing Amulsar project and corporate activities. Development at Amulsar continues to be management's priority. Funding from the balance of the financing plan discussed below is necessary to meet all project and corporate requirements through completion of Amulsar's construction. Management's financing plan is intended to provide up to \$442.4 million to fund estimated initial capital costs at Amulsar, corporate costs during construction, financing transactions costs, and principal and interest payable on certain credit facilities once drawn.

The Company has arranged the following sources of funds in connection with its financing plan:

	<u>In Millions</u>
Gross proceeds received to date:	
Deposits under the Stream Agreement	\$ 60.0
Private Placements to RCF and Orion	80.0
Public offering	29.6
EBRD private placement ¹	8.8
Ameriabank equipment financing	10.0
Term Loan	25.0
Sub-total: Gross proceeds received to date	<u>\$ 213.4</u>
Other arranged Financing Transactions ³	
Term Loan	\$ 135.0
COF	14.0
Equipment financing (limited to \$90m): ²	80.0
Sub-total: Other arranged Financing Transactions	<u>\$ 229.0</u>
Total financing plan	<u>\$ 442.4</u>

¹ The terms of the EBRD Private Placement designate the use the net proceeds to be for the financing of environmental and social mitigation measures and related activities in connection with development of Amulsar.

- ² The Company has arranged secured equipment financing facilities for up to \$116.0 million with ING, Cat Financial, and Ameriabank. However, provisions of the Term Loan limit equipment borrowings to \$90.0 million. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to access funds from these facilities in excess of \$90.0 million. Advances under the equipment financing facilities are subject to satisfaction or waiver of applicable conditions.
- ³ Advances under the Term Loan, COF and equipment financings are subject to satisfaction or waiver of applicable conditions. In addition, use of proceeds under the COF are limited to, if any, project cost overruns in excess of the \$38 million contingency included as part of the initial capital cost estimate.

In addition to the amounts set out in the financing plan, the Company may receive additional equity proceeds in the event outstanding Warrants are exercised prior to expiration. While there can be no assurances such Warrants will be exercised, in part or in full, the table below summarizes the gross proceeds receivable by the Company in the event of full exercise of the respective classes of Warrants:

	Expiration Date	Exercise Price	Warrants Outstanding	Gross Proceeds (in Millions)
Public Offering - Warrants	November 25, 2017	C\$0.36	99,187,500	C\$35,707,500
Loan Fee - Warrants	May 25, 2019	C\$0.39	5,000,000	C\$1,950,000

In addition to project financing requirements for Amulsar, the Company may require additional sources of working capital for near-term exploration opportunities, corporate purposes, and other contractual obligations when due. The Company is subject to certain reimbursement limitations under the terms of the Financing Transactions. While the Company has provided for an estimate of such costs, actual costs may exceed these estimates. As a result, the financing plan may be insufficient and require the Company to issue additional Ordinary Shares or seek other funding sources to meet its construction and non-Amulsar related expenditures.

The ability to and satisfactorily fulfill the conditions of the Financing Transactions and other potential financing arrangements, draw upon such sources when needed, and meet other obligations of the Company when due is uncertain.

The time periods and the Company's costs relating to the construction-related milestones for Amulsar and other estimates contained in studies or estimates prepared by or for the Company may differ significantly from those currently expected by the Company. There can be no assurance that the actual time periods, access to sufficient funding and the Company's actual costs with respect to these objectives will not be higher than currently expected.

While the Company believes it can accomplish its stated business objectives, exploration for and development of mineral properties has a number of inherent risks. See Risk Factors in the Company's AIF for factors that may impact the timing and success of the Company's planned activities in connection with Amulsar.

The Company has made certain expenditure, performance and timing commitments to the licensing authorities for the Company's projects. Should these expenditure targets not be met or amended, the applicable licenses are not expected to automatically be forfeited, but any shortfall will be considered by the applicable regulatory authority as a factor in whether to renew such licenses.

Use of Proceeds

The following table presents the anticipated use of proceeds from the Financing Transactions, the equipment financing facilities with Ameriabank, Cat Financial, ING Bank and EBRD Private Placement.

In Millions	Original Estimated Use of Proceeds	Actual use of proceeds for through June 30, 2017
Direct costs	\$ 161.8	\$ 58.6
Construction indirect costs	32.5	22.5
Engineering, procurement, construction management	32.9	13.9
Owner's Cost	35.2	9.1
Pre-production working capital	10.0	0.1
Mine fleet and mobile equipment	49.8	8.7
Freight	8.3	-
Contingency	37.6	-
Drilling	1.8	1.8
Total construction costs	\$ 369.9	\$ 114.7

Any other funds available to the Company from the Financing Transactions or otherwise will be used for working capital purposes and possible cost overruns. At June 30, 2017, the Commercial Production Date set out in the Term Loan was extended three months to September 30, 2018 to adjust for the effects of last year's winter conditions and minor contracting delays that impacted the project schedule. The effect on budget has also been assessed, and will likely result in a slight increase in estimated Amulsar project costs at completion.

TAXES PAID IN ARMENIA

Summary of payments to the Armenian State Budgets and local community governments

The following information is provided as part of an initiative by Publish What You Pay (a global civil society coalition) to achieve transparency of oil, gas and mining Company payments to agencies and representatives of those governments as a first step towards a more accountable system for the management of natural resources.

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
State duty on mining and exploration license	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21	\$ 20
Income tax paid on behalf of employees	445	194	882	294
Land rentals in local communities	199	151	411	306
Other taxes and duties	1,854	70	2,356	71
Land status change	-	-	3	-
	\$ 2,498	\$ 415	\$ 3,673	\$ 691

The amounts above were paid in Armenian drams, and converted to U.S. Dollar using the annual average exchange rate for this report period.

FINANCIAL AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments (assets)

The Company's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, and derivative assets which are carried at fair value.

Financial instruments (liabilities)

The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, stream liability and debt that are carried at amortized costs, and derivative liabilities that are carried at fair value.

Derivatives are adjusted to fair value as of the financial statement date, with the amount of adjustment being recognized currently as a gain or loss in the statement of loss. Fair values for derivative instruments are determined using valuation techniques, with assumptions based on market conditions existing at the reporting date.

Capital Management

The Amulsar Gold Project is in the development stage, as such, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments based on changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, incur, repay or restructure debt, and acquire or dispose of assets to facilitate the management of its capital requirements. The Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending upon various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the board of directors. The board of directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

Financial Risk Management

The Company has exposure to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and commodity price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk from its use of financial instruments. This discussion presents information about the Company's exposure to each of these risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk.

The board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company manages its exposure to financial risks by operating in a manner that minimizes its exposure to the extent practical. The main financial risks affecting the Company are discussed below.

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market factors, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates or commodity prices, will affect the value of the Company's financial instruments.

(i) Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's functional currency is the United States dollar and its primary operations are in Armenia.

The Company primarily has exposure to three currencies: Armenian drams, Canadian dollars and the Euro. Any impact from changes in currency values, to the US dollar are recognized as foreign currency gains or losses in the consolidated statement of loss. The Company's currency risk policy is to hold funds primarily in the US Dollar, with funds held in the Armenian dram, the Canadian Dollar and the Euro roughly in proportion to expected future expenditure over the next quarter.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the impact that changes in interest rates could have on the Company's earnings and assets. The Company's exposure to interest rate fluctuations is due primarily to its long-term debt which have interest rates based on LIBOR. The Company has not entered into any agreements to hedge against unfavorable changes in the LIBOR rate. Currently the Company's risk exposure is limited to the drawn portion of the Ameriabank Term Facility and the Term Loan. Fluctuations in the LIBOR rate impacts capitalized interest in Mineral Properties. The Company evaluates, on an ongoing basis, opportunities to hedge its interest rate exposure on long-term debt.

Advances from the Term Loan bear interest at LIBOR plus 6.5% (subject to a minimum of 1%) and advances from Ameriabank Term Facility bear interest at LIBOR plus 8.75%. Advances under the ING Term Facility bear interest at LIBOR plus 2.85% and advances under the Cat Term Facility bear interest at LIBOR plus 4.5%.

The Company deposits cash into fully liquid bank business accounts. As such, the Company does not consider its interest rate risk exposure to be significant as of June 30, 2017 with respect to its cash and cash equivalent and restricted cash positions. Fluctuations in interest rates on cash impact interest income.

Sensitivity to a plus or minus 1% change in interest rates with all other variables held constant as June 30, 2017, would affect the consolidated statements of profit and loss by a de minimis amount in both 2017 and 2016.

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Company is subject to commodity price risk from fluctuations in the market prices for gold and silver. Commodity price risks are affected by many factors that are outside the Company's control including global or regional consumption patterns, the supply of and demand for metals, speculative activities, the availability and costs of metal substitutes, inflation and political and economic conditions. There is no assurance that a profitable market will exist for gold and silver produced by the Company. The Company has not hedged the price of any commodity at this time.

The financial instruments impacted by commodity prices are the embedded derivatives related to the Stream Agreement and the Offtake Agreement, see Note 10 – Financial Instruments of the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

As of June 30, 2017, no ounces had been delivered under these contacts. See Note 10 – Financial Instruments of the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the impact of a 10% appreciation or depreciation of gold prices on the embedded derivatives.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises when a failure by counter parties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the reporting date. The Company's credit risk is primarily liquid

financial assets including cash and restricted cash. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on financial assets by investing cash with financial institutions of high credit quality.

As the Company has no revenue or trade receivables, management considers credit risk as low. Advances are on occasion paid to major suppliers primarily relating to construction. Payment of these deposits is considered by the management on a case by case basis. The VAT receivable and rehabilitation payments are with the Republic of Armenia.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due, to the extent the Company does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet obligations, it will consider securing additional equity or debt funding. The Company's liquidity may be adversely affected if its access to the capital and debt markets are hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in market conditions generally, or as a result of conditions specific to the company. To date, the Company has relied on shareholder and debt funding to finance its operations and development of the Amulsar Gold Project. The Company's ability to settle borrowings and other long term liabilities when due is dependent upon future liquidity from capital sources or positive cash flows from commercial operations.

Though the Company currently has financing arrangements in place to meet its development obligations, access to these funds is subject to meeting certain conditions. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to meet the conditions at the time funds are required, therefore, liquidity risk is present until such a time as the conditions are satisfied.

(d) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). See Note 10 – Financial Instruments of the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS, CONTRACTS AND OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

Significant Transactions and Contracts

Significant transactions and contracts for the six-month period ended June 30, 2017:

- \$50 million equipment financing arrangement with ING Bank on February 8th, 2017, of which no amounts have been drawn.
- Fifth Amending Agreement to the Term Loan was entered into on June 30, 2017 extending the commercial production date to September 30, 2018 and the availability period of the second advance for \$25 million to August 15, 2017.
- The first advance of \$25 million under the Term Loan was received.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

Newmont Transaction

On April 23, 2010, the Company purchased all of Newmont's interests in the Company's joint venture which included Newmont's interests in the Amulsar gold property. A portion of the consideration included a 3% net smelter royalty. However, between April 23, 2010 and the date that is 20 days following commencement of commercial production, Lydian may, at its option, elect to buy out the 3% NSR and instead pay to Newmont the aggregate sum of \$20 million, without interest, in 20 equal quarterly installments of \$1 million commencing on the first day of the third calendar month following the start of commercial production. Alternatively, the Company has a one-time option prior to the commencement of commercial production to prepay these quarterly installments in a single cash payment using an annual discount rate of 10%. This equates to a single payment of approximately \$15.7 million.

These potential post-production payments do not meet the definition of an obligation or a constructive obligation as the triggering event, commencement of commercial production, has not occurred. These potential payments are therefore not recognized in the condensed consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2017.

The Company does not have any other significant or off-balance sheet arrangements.

COMMITMENTS

Leases

The Company leases office space, accommodations, and lands associated with the Amulsar Gold Project. Inclusive of certain cancelable land leases, rental obligations include:

	As of June 30, 2017
Up to one year	\$ 1,925
More than one year and not later than five years	6,423
More than five years	7,927
	<u>\$ 16,275</u>

Construction Contracts

The Company has entered into key equipment supply and major earthworks contracts for construction of Amulsar. The contracts provide for termination provisions common to the industry. The provisions generally provide payment for i) the reasonable, direct, documented costs incurred as a result of such early termination, ii) if the contract paid on a cost reimbursable basis, the amount owed for work performed to the termination date; or iii) if the contract is on a unit price or lump sum basis, an amount that is proportionate to the number of units completed or to the percentage of the work that has been completed as of the termination date as compared to

the total work that was to have been completed. At June 30, 2017, commitments for the construction of Amulsar total \$266 million or 72% of the estimated project cost, many of which have been paid.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include the Board of Directors, key management personnel, close family members and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. Intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Compensation awarded to related parties is as follows:

	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Salaries and other compensation	\$ 281	\$ 240	\$ 555	\$ 864
Share-based compensation	147	24	364	66
	<u>\$ 428</u>	<u>\$ 264</u>	<u>\$ 919</u>	<u>\$ 930</u>

CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In applying the Company's accounting policies, management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting principles and reported amounts of certain assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses. These judgments, estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors considered relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Certain events and transactions occurring during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 required management to apply judgements or required the use of estimates, including:

Impairment of development assets – Review of impairment indicators included consideration of external and internal sources of information, including factors such as market, geopolitical and economic conditions, metal prices and forecasts, commercial viability, technical feasibility, and availability of permits. Management has assessed impairment indicators of the Company's development assets and found that no impairment indicators exist at the end of each reporting period.

Fair value of financial instruments – Fair value of financial instruments that are not traded on an active market or do not have sufficient trading volumes and embedded derivatives are determined using alternative valuation techniques. Management uses its judgment to select from a variety of valuation methods and utilizes assumptions deemed to be reflective of conditions at the end of each reporting period.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted

Management anticipates that those standards and interpretations deemed applicable to the Company's business will be adopted in the Company's financial statements of future periods as they become effective. Standards that management believes are or will be applicable include:

IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* – The IASB published IFRS 9 in July 2014, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, and includes a logical model for classification and measurement, a single, forward-looking 'expected loss' impairment model, and a substantially reformed approach to hedge accounting. The Company has started evaluating the impact of IFRS 9 on its financial statements and related disclosures.

IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* – The IASB published IFRS 15 in July 2014, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 15 presents new requirements for the recognition of revenue, replacing IAS 18 ‘Revenue’, IAS 11 ‘Construction Contracts’, and several revenue-related Interpretations. The new standard establishes a control-based revenue recognition model and provides additional guidance in many areas not covered in detail under existing IFRSs, including how to account for arrangements with multiple performance obligations, variable pricing, customer refund rights, supplier repurchase options, and other common complexities. The Company has started evaluating the impact of IFRS 15 on its financial statements and related disclosures. The Company will apply the new standard upon commencement of mine production.

IFRS 16, *Leases* – The IASB published IFRS 16 in January 2016 effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, though a company can choose to apply IFRS 16 before that date but only in conjunction with IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The standard establishes the principles that an entity should use to determine the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract, i.e. the customer (“lessee”) and the supplier (“lessor”). IFRS 16 replaces the previous leases Standard, IAS 17, *Leases*, and related interpretations. The Company has started evaluating the impact of IFRS 16 on its financial statements and related disclosures.

DISCLOSURES AND INTERNAL CONTROLS

The Company prepares its financial reports in accordance with IFRS. Financial reports and other disclosures by the Company are subject to Management’s systems for maintaining internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure controls as defined in National Instrument 52-109, *Certification of Disclosure in Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings*. In preparing disclosures, Management makes certain interpretations and relies on assumptions and estimates. There is no assurance that Management’s internal controls, interpretations, assumptions and estimates, or other precautions will completely ensure reliable and timely disclosures are made.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Management is responsible for the design of disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) to provide reasonable assurance that all relevant information required to be disclosed by the Company is accumulated and communicated to senior management as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Management is also responsible for the design of internal controls over financial reporting (“ICFR”) to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.

The Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have used the COSO 2013 framework to design the Company’s DC&P and ICFR as of June 30, 2017. The Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have each evaluated the design of the Company’s DC&P and ICFR as of June 30, 2017 and have concluded that these controls and procedures are adequately designed to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is made known to them by others within the Company, and to provide reasonable assurance that financial information is recorded, processed, summarized and reported in a timely manner.

Management of the Company was required to apply its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. The result of the inherent limitations in all control systems means no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, have been detected. There have been no other significant changes in the Company’s ICFR that occurred during the period

ended June 30, 2017 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The information provided in this report, including the consolidated financial statements, is the responsibility of Management. In preparation of these statements, estimates are sometimes necessary to make a determination of future values for certain assets or liabilities. Management believes such estimates are based on careful judgments and have been properly reflected in the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Management maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that the Company's assets are safeguarded and to facilitate the preparation of relevant and timely information.

RISK FACTORS

The Company faces significant risks and uncertainties causing the mineral resource sector to be highly speculative in nature. Many of these can have material and adverse effects on the valuation of the Company's securities, cash flows, financial condition, results of operations, rights and interests, existing business activities, plans and prospects. Risk factors and additional information relating to the Company are discussed in the Company's most recent AIF and other filings available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this MD&A constitute forward-looking statements, as such term is defined under applicable securities laws. These statements relate to future events or future performance and reflect Management's expectations and assumptions regarding the growth, results of operations, performances and business prospects and opportunities of the Company. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. The use of any of the words "anticipate", "plan", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "may", "intend", "will", "would", "project", "budget", "scheduled", "forecast", "could", "believe", "predict", "potential", "should", "might", "occur", "achieve", "target" or the negative of these terms or other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. In particular, information regarding: the Company's development and construction activities at Amulsar; the Company's future operating results and economic performance; the anticipated funding of the equipment financing and the Financing Transactions; the satisfaction or waiver of applicable conditions of certain Financing Transactions; the exposure to financial risks; the expected use of proceeds from the Offering, the equipment financing, the EBRD Private Placement and the Financing Transactions; the Company's ability to meet its gold and silver delivery obligations under the Stream Agreement; the impact of the Offering, the equipment financing and the Financing Transactions on the Company's operations, infrastructure, opportunities, financial condition, access to capital and overall strategy; the anticipated economic and feasibility parameters of Amulsar; the expected cost and timing of construction and development of Amulsar, including the related key milestone dates and expected timing of first gold production; the expected mine life, scale, construction, mining operations and plan, processing methods and rate, grades, recovery rates, total recovery, stripping ratio, average annual tonnes mined/processed, production and other attributes of Amulsar; the anticipated timing for the receipt of permits; the expected timing of delivery of key equipment; and the anticipated key design features for the mining operations at Amulsar is forward-looking information.

These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results, performance, achievements or events to differ materially from those anticipated, discussed or implied in such forward-looking statements. The Company believes the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct and such forward-looking statements included in this MD&A should be considered carefully and investors should not place undue reliance on them as the Company cannot assure investors that actual results will be consistent with these forward-looking statements. These statements speak only as of the date of this MD&A. Such statements are based on a number of assumptions which may prove to be incorrect, including, but not limited to, assumptions about:

- general business and economic conditions;
- the supply and demand for, deliveries of, and the level and volatility of prices of gold and other precious metals;
- the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar, the Armenian dram, the British pound, and the U.S. dollar;
- the timing of the receipt of any outstanding regulatory and governmental approvals for the Company's projects;
- the availability of financing for the Company's development of its properties on reasonable terms;
- the ability to procure equipment and operating supplies in sufficient quantities, on a timely basis and on reasonable terms;
- there being no significant disruptions affecting the development and operation of Amulsar;
- the receipt of all environmental approvals, required permits, licenses and authorizations and timing thereof;
- tax rates, including the allocation of certain tax attributed to Amulsar;
- mine life, total tonnes mined and processed, and mining operations;
- the operation and economic viability of the development of Amulsar;
- that the 5% discount rate used to complete the Q1 2017 Technical Report is sufficient;
- labour and materials cost increases;
- permitting and arrangements with landholders;
- the ability to attract and retain skilled staff;
- exploration and development timetables;
- market competition;
- the accuracy of the Company's resource and reserve estimates (including, with respect to size, grade and recoverability) and the geological, operational and price assumptions on which they are based;
- the satisfaction or waiver of all conditions to the completion, effectiveness or availability, as the case may require, of each of the Financing Transactions;
- the receipt of funds under each of the Financing Transactions; and
- the Company's ability to meet its gold and silver delivery obligations under the Stream Agreement.

These forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties relating to, among other things, significant capital requirements and availability of capital resources to fund such requirements; price volatility in the spot and forward markets for commodities; fluctuations in the international currency markets and in the rates of exchange of the currencies of Canada, Armenia, Great Britain and the United States; discrepancies between actual and estimated production, between actual and estimated reserves and resources and between actual and estimated metallurgical recoveries; changes in national and local government legislation in Armenia; taxation; changes to the Company's mine plan or profitability or to the Company's asset profile that might alter the allocation of tax attributes to Amulsar; controls, regulations and political or economic developments in Jersey, Canada or Armenia; the speculative nature of mineral exploration and development; risks associated with

obtaining and maintaining the necessary licenses and permits and complying with permitting requirements, including, without limitation, approval of the Armenian Government and receipt of all related permits, authorizations or other rights; the uncertainties inherent to current and future legal challenges the Company is or may become a party to; diminishing quantities or grades of reserves and resources; competition; loss of key employees; adverse general economic, market or business conditions; additional funding requirements; rising costs of labour, supplies, fuel, electricity and equipment; actual results of current exploration activities; uncertainties inherent to mining economic studies such as Q1 2017 Technical Report, including the risk that the assumptions underlying the Q1 2017 Technical Report and its economic parameters will not be realized; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; accidents; labor disputes; defective title to mineral claims or property or contests over claims to mineral properties; delays and costs inherent to consulting and accommodating local stakeholders; and uncertainties with respect to obtaining all necessary surface rights, land use rights and other tenure from the Armenian government and private landowners required for Amulsar. In addition, there are risks and hazards associated with the business of mineral exploration, development and mining, including environmental events and hazards, industrial accidents, unusual or unexpected formations, pressures, cave-ins, flooding and gold bullion losses (and the risk of inadequate insurance or inability to obtain insurance to cover these risks). Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially include, but are not limited to, the risk factors referenced in this MD&A. Investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as the plans, assumptions, intentions or expectations upon which they are based might change or not occur. The Company cautions that the foregoing list of important factors is not exhaustive. The forward looking statements contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. The Company does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements except as expressly required by applicable securities law. See “Forward-Looking Statements” in the AIF and other filings available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Estimates of Measured, Indicated and Inferred Resources

This MD&A uses the terms “Measured”, “Indicated” and “Inferred” Resources. United States investors are advised that while such terms are recognized and required by Canadian regulations, the SEC does not recognize them. “Inferred Mineral Resources” have a great amount of uncertainty as to their existence and as to their economic and legal feasibility. It cannot be assumed that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource will ever be upgraded to a higher category. Under Canadian rules, estimates of Inferred Mineral Resources may not form the basis of feasibility or other economic studies. United States investors are cautioned not to assume that all or any part of Measured or Indicated Mineral Resources will ever be converted into Mineral Reserves. United States investors are also cautioned not to assume that all or any part of an Inferred Mineral Resource exists, or is economically or legally mineable.

GLOSSARY OF DEFINED TERMS

“*ADR Plant*” means the adsorption, desorption and recovery plant;

“*AIF*” means the annual information form of the Company dated March 30, 2017 for the year ended December 31, 2016;

“*Ameriabank*” means Ameriabank CJSC;

“*Ameriabank Term Facility*” means the Term Facility with Ameriabank in the amount of \$24 million;

“*Amulsar*” or “*Amulsar Gold Project*” means Lydian’s 100% owned gold project at Amulsar, located in south-central Armenia;

“*C\$*” means Canadian dollar;

“*Cat Financial*” means Caterpillar Financial Services (UK);

“*Cat Term Facility*” means the secured credit facility dated December 22, 2016 between Lydian Armenia and Caterpillar Financial Services for a maximum principal of \$42 million;

“*Company*” or “*Lydian*” or “*we*” or “*us*” or “*our*” means Lydian International Limited and its affiliates;

“*COSO*” means the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission;

“*Cost Overrun Facility*” or “*COF*” means the \$25 million cost overrun facility, which was subsequently amended to \$14 million;

“*DC&P*” means disclosure controls and procedures;

“*EBRD*” means the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development;

“*EBRD Private Placement*” means the \$8.8 million private placements of Ordinary Shares to the EBRD, which closed August 15, 2016;

“*Financing Transactions*” means, collectively, the series of financing transactions in an aggregate amount of approximately US\$325 million, as subsequently amended to \$314 million, entered into between the Company, Orion and RCF, to finance the engineering, design and construction of the plant, the acquisition of equipment, mine development and start-up costs, interest during construction, fees and expenses related to the financing transactions, other development costs, working capital requirements of Amulsar, and for corporate and working capital purposes;

“*IASB*” means the International Accounting Standards Board;

“*ICFR*” means internal controls over financial reporting;

“*IFRS*” means the International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board;

“ING Bank” means ING Bank N.V.;

“Loan Fee Warrants” means the 5,000,000 Ordinary Share purchase warrants of the Company issuable to Orion and RCF upon the closing of the Private Placements;

“ING Term Facility” means the secured credit facility entered into by Lydian Armenia on February 8, 2017 in the amount of up to \$50 million;

“Lydian Armenia” means Lydian Armenia CJSC, formerly Geoteam CJSC, the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary which holds Amulsar;

“Management” means the management of the Company;

“MD&A” means this Management’s Discussion and Analysis;

“Mining Right” means the mining right for Amulsar as approval by the Armenian Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources;

“Newmont” means Newmont Overseas Exploration Limited;

“NI 43-101” means National Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects;

“NSR” means net smelter royalty;

“Offering” means the distribution and offering of the Subscription Receipts by the Company pursuant to the Short Form Prospectus and the Ordinary Shares and Public Offering Warrants issued pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Receipts;

“Offtake Agreement” means the offtake agreement dated November 30, 2015 among Lydian Armenia, the Company, Lydian International Holdings Limited, Lydian Resources Armenia Limited, Orion and RCF;

“Ordinary Shares” means the ordinary shares of no par value in the capital of the Company;

“Orion” means both or either Orion Co IV (ED) Limited and Orion Co IV (SO) Limited;

“Private Placements” means the private placements of Ordinary Shares to each of Orion and RCF;

“Public Offering Warrants” means the Ordinary Share purchase warrants issued pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Receipts;

“Q1 2017 Technical Report” means the “NI 43-101 Technical Report, Amulsar Updated Resources and Reserves, Armenia, dated March 30, 2017”;

“Q3 2016” means the three-month period ended September 30, 2016;

“Q2 2017” means the three-month period ended June 30, 2017;

“RCF” means Resource Capital Fund VI L.P.;

“SEC” means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission;

“SEDAR” means the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval administered by the Canadian Securities Administrators;

“Stream Agreement” means the purchase and sale agreement dated November 30, 2015 among the Company, Lydian Armenia, Orion and RCF, as amended;

“Subscription Receipts” means the subscription receipts of the Company offered pursuant to the Short Form Prospectus, including, for greater certainty, the Over-Allotment Option;

“Term Loan” means the \$160 million non-revolving credit agreement dated November 30, 2015 among Lydian Armenia, the Company, Orion and RCF, as amended; and

“Warrants” means the collective warrants issued in connection with the Term Loan (“Loan Fee Warrants”) and the Offering (“Public Offering Warrants”) defined above;